
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 9 February 2010 

 
To: Chairman – Councillor Ray Manning 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tom Bygott 
 Members of the South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board – 

D Ball, J Barker, P Barlow, J Bridge, T Cooper, M Farrar, M Gyte, GJ Harlock, 
M Lawrence, K Lloyd, A Mackintosh, J Maxwell, S Moir, R Needle, Tony Orgee, 
J Reeve, A Smith and D Spreadbury 

Quorum:  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST 
FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours 

before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Introductions and Apologies   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (14.05)  1 - 4 
 
4. Fulbourn Parish Plan Presentation (14.10)   
 
5. Cambridgeshire Together Briefing (14.25)  5 - 6 
 
6. Cambridgeshire Together Rural Strategy (14.30)  7 - 28 
 
7. Local Transport Plan 3 Presentation (14.45)   
 
8. Tackling Health Inequalities Strategy (15.05)  29 - 32 
 
9 (a) LPSA Reward Grant Update Report (15.20)  33 - 48 
  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



9 (b) Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership (15.30)  49 - 58 
  
10. Economic Downturn (15.45)  59 - 64 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS (15.55)   
 
11. Comprehensive Area Assessment Results  65 - 68 
 



[...]
nutes of a meeting of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership 
Board held on Thursday, 21 January 2010 at 

2.00 p.m. 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor Ray Manning – Chairman 
  Councillor Tom Bygott –Vice-Chairman 
 
Members: P Barlow (Faith Groups), R Evans (Business Sector), M Farrar 

(Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Association of Local Councils), 
GJ Harlock (South Cambridgeshire District Council), M Lawrence 
(Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire & Service Service), S Moir 
(Cambridgeshire County Council), R Needle (Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary), I O'Meara (NHS Cambridgeshire), J Reeve (Voluntary 
Sector) and D Spreadbury (Cambridgeshire ACRE) 

 
 P Adams, A Ankin, M Barnes, Mrs G Barron, K Bennett, P Howes, 

K Hawkes and A Speed were in attendance by invitation. 
 
Apologies were received from D Ball, J Bridge, M Gyte, A Mackintosh, Jon Maxwell and 
Tony Orgee 
 

 Action 
76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 None.   
   
77. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 
Engaging parish councils 
It was noted that January had been unsuitable for a number of parish 
councils and so this event had been postponed to March. 
 
Sustainable parish energy partnership 
Tom Bygott stated that a report on the above project would be brought to 
the next meeting of the Partnership in February. 

 

   
78. CONSIDERATION OF A JOINT LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

FOR SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND CAMBRIDGE CITY 
 

  
 Paul Howes presented this report on the proposal to merge the South 

Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership and the Cambridge Local 
Strategic Partnership. 
 
The following concerns were expressed: 

• What advantages were there to the merger, which could not be 
achieved through greater co-operation? 

• What benefits were there to South Cambridgeshire and its 
residents? 

• Would the agendas become too large and unwieldy? 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Thursday, 21 January 2010 

 

• Could a merger with East Cambridgeshire or Huntingdon LSPs be 
considered? 

 
In response the following advantages to a joint Board were highlighted: 

• A number of representatives currently attended both LSPs and so 
a merger would be more efficient. 

• The City was more ethnically diverse, which could allow a joint 
Board access to funding that would benefit minorities living in both 
administrative areas. 

• A joint body would allow greater co-operation, or “joined-up 
working”, especially between the two local authorities. 

• A joint body would better address issues that arose in the border 
areas, particularly regarding crime prevention. 

• A joint body could better respond to sub-regional issues, such as 
the growth agenda. 

 
Discussion of rural and urban issues 
It was noted that provision would be made for a joint body to receive a 
presentation of one parish plan per meeting. It was understood that part 
of the agenda would also have to be set aside for urban issues. It was 
also noted that a merged Board would find it easier to secure funding for 
projects, as the administrative area would be both rural and urban. 
 
Representation on Cambridgeshire Together 
It was suggested that both the Chairman and Vice-chairman of a joint 
LSP should represent that body on Cambridgeshire Together. 
 
Funding 
It was assumed that the funding accessible to each LSP would be pooled 
to a joint LSP. 
 
Annual review 
It was understood that, if agreed, the Joint LSP would be reviewed after 
the first year and if necessary the decision could be taken to revert to two 
separate LSPs. 
 
Membership of the Joint LSP 
It was noted that the report suggested the following organisations would 
not be represented on a merged LSP Board: 

• Anglian Water (Business Representative) 
• Comberton Village College 
• Youth Parliament 

 
It was noted that there had been no representatives from either 
Comberton Village College or the Youth Parliament at recent meetings of 
the Board, whilst there were other business representatives on the LSP. 
Regret was expressed at the low attendance rate of representatives from 
the Village College and Youth Parliament. Ray Manning agreed to 
suggest to the City LSP that a youth representative sit on the new Body. 
 
It was suggested that a representative from Anglia Ruskin University 
should be considered, although it was acknowledged that it could prove 
difficult to get a representative who could speak for such an organisation 
to attend. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RM 
 

Page 2



South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Thursday, 21 January 2010 

 

 
It was suggested that a gap analysis, in relation to membership, should 
be carried out after the first few meetings of a Joint LSP. 
 
Balanced agendas 
It was agreed that the agenda for the Joint LSP would be balanced 
between rural issues, such as the presentation of parish plans, urban 
issues, as well as issues relevant to all representatives. 
 
Performance management 
It was agreed that a common performance management system would be 
put in place, which would assess progress towards the LAA targets and 
the monitoring of Reward Grant projects. 
 
Sustainable Community Strategies 
It was agreed that both LSPs would have to keep separate Sustainable 
Community Strategies until these came to an end in March 2011. A joint 
strategy from April 2011 would be developed. 
 
Reporting to the Board 
It was agreed that local thematic groups should be maintained for the 
lifetime of the strategies they pertained to and local partnerships should 
have clear reporting arrangements to the new Board. 
 
Scrutiny arrangements 
It was noted that a new Board would be subject to scrutiny by both local 
authority’s scrutiny arrangements. It was possible that the two Council’s 
would agree a joint scrutiny arrangement, instead of working separately. 
 
Officer support 
It was noted that officer support requirements for the merged LSP Board 
would need to be assessed once the partnership was fully established. 
 
A vote was taken and with eight votes in favour of the merger, one 
against and one abstention, the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
AGREED  
 
(a) In principle to the proposed merger between South Cambridgeshire 

Local Strategic Partnership and the Cambridge Local Strategic 
Partnership. 

 
(b) To support the principles set out in paragraph 18 of the report. 
 
Next steps 
It was expected that the first meeting of the new merged LSP Board 
would be held early in the new financial year. The next meeting of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership on 17 February will 
include an item on the next steps of the merger. 

   
  

The meeting ended at 3.15 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



�����	
��)�	��������������	��	����
������������

�����	
��)�	����������������
���
���

�����	
��)�����)��������������	����	������������������������������)�)���
	������
�������
���)���)�
�������
���)������� �!�"�
���#��������	����)��������	�"	�)���	����	��)�����)��$

!∀ %�������
)����������������������)���	���)���������������	
��)�����)��#��������	���
	���������	����	����������)����)���	��)�����������������

��)�)���	�������������������
�	��#

!∀ %����������������)��)������������	
��)�����)���������������	�����	������������	�)����
&�)���&�����)����
�������"����
������������	
��)�����)���'��	��(��	����#��������	���
	���������	�������)��	��%��	�%����
����'���������*�����+)%%'*,�������������	������
��"����
��������������	���������
���������	�������������)��	��	������	����	��)���
���)�)��#

!∀ ������-��)���������)����������.�)���(��	���)��!�����%�����
�����������)������������	����
����)���	�����/�)��
��������
)��	���&�������	�����
�������������&)��)��
�	
��)�����)���&	������)"������������	��#��������	���	����������	������&	�����
[...]

!w
el
lb
ei
ng
!a
nd

!
lo
ok
s!
at
!th

e!
la
nd

!a
nd

!e
nv
iro

nm
en

t!w
e!
ha
ve
!to

!w
or
k!
w
ith

.!I
t!s
et
s!
ou

t!a
!lo
ng
"t
er
m
!v
is
io
n!
fo
r!
ru
ra
l!

Ca
m
br
id
ge
sh
ire

,!h
ow

!w
e!
ca
n!
ge
t!t
he

re
!a
nd

!w
ho

!c
an
!m

ak
e!
it!
ha

pp
en

.

Page 27



Th
e!

Ca
m

br
id

ge
sh

ir
e!

To
ge

th
er
!R

ur
al
!S

tr
at

eg
y!

w
as
!p

ro
du

ce
d!

by
!

th
e!

pa
rt

ne
rs
!o

f!C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ir
e!

To
ge

th
er

,!i
n!

co
nj

un
ct

io
n!

w
it

h!
!

lo
ca

l!s
ta

ke
ho

ld
er

s!
th

ro
ug

ho
ut
!t

he
!C

ou
nt

y!
.

St
ra

te
gy
!p

ro
du

ct
io

n!
w

as
!le

d!
an

d!
fa

ci
lit

at
ed

!b
y!

Ca
m

br
id

ge
sh

ir
e!

A
CR

E

Te
l:!
01

35
3!
86

08
50

Em
ai
l:!
en

qu
iri
es
@
ca
m
bs
ac
re
.o
rg
.u
k

W
eb

:!w
w
w
.c
am

bs
ac
re
.o
rg
.u
k

Page 28



 

To: South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership  

Date: 17 January 2010 

From: 
 
 
 
 

Val Thomas, Assistant Director of Public Health (Health 
Improvement) 

Dale Robinson, Corporate Manager Health and Environmental 
Services, South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Report: Draft Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities in Cambridgeshire 

 
1. PURPOSE  
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to outline the draft Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities 

in Cambridgeshire to the South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership for 
comment and discussion following a presentation at the meeting. 

 
An electric copy of the draft Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities in Cambridgeshire 
was sent to members of the LSP late last year, if you would like a paper copy for the 
meeting please contact Gemma Barron. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tackling Health Inequalities has been a national and local priority for several years. 

Inequalities in health within the County have been demonstrated through research 
undertaken for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) as presented to the 
LSP previously. The priority assigned to this issue is reflected through
[...]
n Three – Existing Partner Strategies and Plans 

 
This section has been complied using existing plans and strategies that support and 
provide a rich context to take forward the overarching Health Inequalities Strategy 
and Framework for Action. It is recognised that these are currently being updated in 
some areas and this section will be amended to reflect this when the refreshed plans 
are available.  As some of the data may not now be current, the plans should be 
viewed for illustrative purposes only.  

 
 

Page 30



4. RECOMMENDATION  
 

South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership is asked to consider and comment 
on the draft Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities in Cambridgeshire.   
 
Key areas for comment include the following: 
- The overall direction of the Strategy reflected in the key strategic aims 
- The strategic objectives and actions found in the Framework for Action 
- The colour coded stages of development of the actions 
- Any omissions 

 
The feedback from your comments and subsequent discussions will then be used to 
help shape the final version of the Strategy. 
 
 

Contact Officers: Iain Green – Environmental Health Officer (Public Health Specialist), 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Telephone: (01954) 713209 
 
Inger O’Meara – Health Improvement Specialist 
NHS Cambridgeshire  
Telephone: (01223) 725295 

 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
REPORT TO: South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership 

 
17th February 2010 

AUTHOR/S: Gemma Barron, South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
 

LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT REWARD GRANT UPDATE 
(OCTOBER 2009 – DECEMBER 2009) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the status of projects at Quarter 3 (1st October 

2009 to 31st December 2009) that are being supported by South Cambridgeshire 
LSP, to allow members to assess their progress and give direction where appr
[...]
ity and 

progress update on the LPSA Reward Grant funded project to establish and develop 
the South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership. 

 
Background 

2. As agreed in February 2009 the establishment, delivery and maintenance of the 
South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership (SPEP) is a three year 
programme funded from a £200k capital LPSA reward grant.  

 
3. The focus is upon actively supporting local communities across South 

Cambridgeshire in positively engaging with the issues of reducing energy bills, 
tackling climate change and building a more sustainable future. 

 
4. The implementation over the three years comprises two distinct phases – Phase 1 

running across all three years of the project and Phase 2 running over years two and 
three: 
Phase 1: Energy Conservation and Efficiency (years 1,2 and 3) 
This phase is designed to be fully inclusive and encourage as many parish 
councils as possible to take advantage of SCDC’s flexible support framework for 
delivering local energy conservation and efficiency measures (budget allocation: 
£50k). 
Phase 2: Renewable energy (years 2 and 3) 
This will involve taking two or more of the first year Phase 1 parishes into high 
impact local renewable energy installation projects – tailored to parish needs as 
realised through the Phase 1 work (budget allocation: £150k). 

 
5. The partnership development approach is founded 

upon engaging both parish councils and local 
volunteer support groups within South 
Cambridgeshire’s parishes. The parish council 
support, including the establishment of a parish 
council ‘sustainable energy champion’, is 
designed to provide a semi-formal base, longevity 
and local support infrastructure for volunteer 
groups keen to work on improving community and 
individual options for managing local energy use 
more sustainably. 

 
6.  The attached leaflet (Appendix 1) was used to introduce the Partnership to 

potential parish partners. It outlin
[...]
mber 2009 – Dry Drayton Green Group Film Showing: The Age of Stupid 

• 6th October 2009 – Barton PC Meeting 

• 7th October 2009 – CCF Carbon Conversations Course for SPEP Parishes  

• 12th October 2009 – Second SPEP Workshop 

• 20th October 2009 – Sustainable Cottenham Film Showing: The Age of Stupid and SPEP 
presentation 

• 24th October 2009 – The Village Energy Show 2009 

• 3rd November 2009 - Sustainable Shelford: Solar Thermal Meeting 

• 7th November 2009 – eCoton Event 

• 27th November 2009 – Barton Working Group Meeting 

• 11th December 2009 – Newsletter 4 

• 12th December 2009 – Bassingbourn Transition Village Christmas Fair 

• 13th December 2009 – Carbon Conversations Facilitator training (Courses to be held in 
Gamlingay and Histon) 

• 6th January 2009 – CCF Thermal Image Camera Training 

• 10th January 2010 – Sustainability and Tree Shredding Event – Girton 

• 12th January 2010 – Haslingfield – interested in joining SPEP and subsequently signed up 
as 12th partner. 

• 21st January 2010 – Milton Environment Group Action Meeting 

• 25th January 2010 – Sustainable Shelford Meeting 

• 1st February 2010 – Third SPEP Workshop 

• 20th Febraury 2010 – Sustainable Cottenham Film Showing: The Age of Stupid – second 
showing for a wider audience 

• 23rd February 2010 – Dry Drayton Green Group and eCoton Meeting 

Appendix 2 
Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
REPORT TO: South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership 

 
17th February 2010 

AUTHOR/S: Adam Speed, Cambridgeshire Together 
Gemma Barron, South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
 

ECONOMIC DOWNTURN 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview to the South Cambridgeshire Local 

Strategic Partnership (LSP) of the impact of the economic downturn on South 
Cambridgeshire communities, in the context of the national picture and the countywide 
approach.  An increased understanding 
[...]
 in mind the Recycling 
in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough (RECAP) Partnership is focusing its campaigns 
around positive recycling messages, the header is “Let’s keep a good thing going” and 
also around waste prevention, especially food, with their “Love food hate waste” 
campaign (details are available at http://www.recap.co.uk/). 

 
18. In Cambridgeshire’s Area Assessment the Audit Commission recognised that RECAP 

was key in reducing waste in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and awarded a “Green 
Flag” recognising exceptional performance or innovation that others can learn from. 

 
19. There may be greater challenges to securing climate resilience, lower carbon and 

environmental benefits through new development because of increasing pressures on 
Section 106 funds and developers seeking to reduce obligations where possible.  South 
Cambridgeshire District Council is currently working with Cambridgeshire Horizons to put 
together a bid for Northstowe to become an eco-town, which would provide a limited 
amount of additional funding for studies and demonstration projects to bring the scheme 
inline with the eco-town standards. 

 
Equality & Inclusion 

 
20. The Future Jobs Fund made available around £1 billion across the country to support 

the creation of 150,000 jobs for long term unemployed young people and others who 
face significant disadvantage in the labour market.  

 
21. The Cambridgeshire bid was successful and means Cambridgeshire will receive a total 

of £1,528,322 to create 237 temporary jobs.  The spread of jobs across Cambridgeshire 
is: 

 
• 80 jobs in Cambridge City 
• 15 jobs in East Cambridgeshire 
• 54 jobs in Fenland 
• 71 jobs in Huntingdonshire 
• 15 jobs in South Cambridgeshire 
• 2 countywide jobs 

 
22. The jobs created include roles in tourism and leisure, community development, health 

and administration, with posts including finance and education, sports and fitness and 
the media. 

 
23. Those qualifying for the scheme will need to apply through Jobcentre Plus, with 

successful applicants receiving at least the minimum wage as an hourly rate.  Each 
position will last six months.  The first jobs will be available from February 2010.  The job 
vacancies will be advertised via Jobcentre Plus over the coming months. 

 
Safer and Stronger Communities 

 
24. During a recession it is expected that the voluntary sector will see an increased demand 

for services.  Figures show that the four Citizens Advice Bureaux in Cambridgeshire 

Page 63



(excluding Peterborough) saw nearly 24,500 clients during 2008-09, more than 1 in 25 
people in the county. 

 
25. According to statistics recorded for the four Cambridgeshire Bureaux2, key areas of 

advice between Q1 2008 and Q2 2009 show the following increases: 
 

Number of issues raised by Cambridgeshire CAB Clients  
from April 08 – June 09 

 Q1 
2008/ 
2009 

Q2 
2008/ 
2009 

Q3 
2008/ 
2009 

Q4 
2008/ 
2009 

Q1 
2009/ 
2010 

% Increase 
between Q1 2008 
and Q1 2009 

Job Seekers 
Allowance 

217 318 440 613 617 184% 

Redundancy 240 293 449 471 365 52% 
Mortgage and 
Secured Loan 
Arrears 

236 285 219 366 320 36% 

Fuel Debts 210 269 259 372 373 78% 
Total Benefits 
Issues 

5404 5672 5522 6942 7348 36% 

Total Debt Issues 5972 5996 6160 7557 7638 28% 
 
26. In money terms the Cambridge and District CAB alone recorded £878,811 total client 

debt in Q1 08 against a total of £3,012,824 in Q1 09.  The full report from Advicehub is 
available at: http://www.advicehub.org/ADVICEHUBREPORT P4P.pdf. 

 
Recommendations 

 
27. The LSP Board is recommended to note the evidence and analysis of the impact of the 

economic downturn in South Cambridgeshire and the actions being taken by partners to 
mitigate the impact. 

 
28. The LSP Board is requested to highlight areas for further investigation and/or action. 
 
 
 

                                                
2 South Cambridgeshire residents also benefit from out of county bureau
[...]
 need to show how it has continued to address inequalities and 
improve outcomes:  

• Reducing inequalities across the County, particularly around rural isolation, education 
and health. Partners are all taking action to address this, and there are a number of 
projects emerging from Making Cambridgeshire Count that should continue to improve 
outcomes. 

• Reducing crime in Cambridgeshire to a level at least equivalent to similar areas. 
Alcohol abuse and domestic abuse are particularly noted. The report recognises that 
work is being carried out on excessive drinking in Cambridge; and a Making 
Cambridgeshire Count project is aiming to significantly improve co-ordination of 
services for victims of domestic abuse. 

 

2.10 The Area Self-assessment will note these areas for improvement and identify action that is 
being taken to address them. They will also need to be recognised as priorities during the 
development of the Cambridgeshire Plan.  

 

3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board is asked to note the results 
of the Comprehensive Area Assessment. 

 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting (14.05)
	5 Cambridgeshire Together Briefing (14.25)
	6 Cambridgeshire Together Rural Strategy (14.30)
	Rural Strategy for Consultation

	8 Tackling Health Inequalities Strategy (15.05)
	9a LPSA Reward Grant Update Report (15.20)
	LPSA Report 170210 Appendix A
	LPSA Report 170210 Appendix B

	9b Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership (15.30)
	Sustainable Parish Enrgy Update Report Appx 1
	Sustainable Parish Enrgy Update Report Appx 2

	10 Economic Downturn (15.45)
	11 Comprehensive Area Assessment Results



Minutes of the meeting


 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership 
Board held on Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

at 2.00 p.m. 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor Ray Manning – Chairman 
  Councillor Tom Bygott –Vice-Chairman 
 
Members: P Barlow (Faith Groups), M Farrar (Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 

Association of Local Councils), M Gyte (Primary Care Trust), GJ Harlock 
(South Cambridgeshire District Council), S Moir (Cambridgeshire County 
Council), Cllr T Orgee (County Council), J Reeve (Voluntary Sector) and 
D Spreadbury (Cambridgeshire ACRE) 

 
 G Barron, I Green, R Hales, P Howes, I O'Meara and A Speed were in 

attendance by invitation. 
 
Apologies were received from D Ball, J Bridge and Jon Maxwell 
 

 Action 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 None.   
   
80. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (14.05)  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010 were agreed as a 

correct record, subject to the amendment of the first sentence under the 
heading “Discussion of rural and urban issues” on page two to: 
“It was noted that provision would be made for a joint body to receive 
parish plan presentations.” 
 
Engaging parish councils 
It was noted that this event had been scheduled for 31 March 2010. 
 
Membership of the Joint Local Strategic Partnership Board 
It was reiterated that the membership of the joint Board would be subject 
to a gap analysis to ensure that all key groups were represented. 
 
Representation on Cambridgeshire Together 
It was understood that the joint Local Strategic Partnership Board would 
have two representatives on Cambridgeshire Together and these would 
be the Leaders of the two Council’s represented on the Board. 

 

   
81. FULBOURN PARISH PLAN PRESENTATION (14.10)  
  
 John Williams of the Fulbourn Parish Plan Steering Group and Chris 

Comins of Fulbourn Parish Council presented the Fulbourn Parish Plan to 
the Board and then responded to questions. 
 
Beechwood Estate 
It was noted that approximately 25% of the residents of the parish of 
Fulbourn lived on the Beechwood Estate. The returns on the 

 



South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

 

questionnaire from this Estate had been disappointing, with only 30 
returns from the 470 sent. It was noted that there were no facilities on the 
Estate itself and the majority of its residents went to Cherry Hinton for 
their local services. John Williams explained that although the 
recommendation of the boundary review was for the residents of the 
Beechwood Estate to be moved outside the parish of Fulbourn, it had 
been decided to use the existing boundaries for the Parish Plan. 
 
Consulting youth 
It was recognised that young people had a lower return rate of the 
questionnaire groups than older people. It was noted that a large 
proportion of those aged 18-21 were away at university. Mary Gyte stated 
that it was important to ascertain the views of young people on the health 
service and fear of crime, as well as the views of older residents. 
 
Faith 
It was understood that there had been no comments on the questionnaire 
from non-Christian groups regarding their religion, although these groups 
were present at Fulbourn. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Williams and Mr Comins for their presentation 
and their informative answers. 

   
82. CAMBRIDGESHIRE TOGETHER BRIEFING (14.25)  
  
 The Chairman presented this report on the meeting of the 

Cambridgeshire Together Board on 25 November 2009. 
 
Making Cambridgeshire Count 
The Chairman explained that South Cambridgeshire District Council had 
withdrawn from the Making Cambridgeshire Count initiative, although the 
authority continued to work with its partners on two of its 
workstreams: Shared Services and Gypsy and Travellers. 
 
The LSP Board NOTED the Briefing. 

 

   
83. CAMBRIDGESHIRE TOGETHER RURAL STRATEGY (14.30)  
  
 David Spreadbury of Cambridgeshire ACRE presented the 

Cambridgeshire Together Rural Strategy, which would go to 
Cambridgeshire Together for agreement. He invited comments from the 
Board. 
 
Protecting and enhancing rural services 
It was suggested that the policy of encouraging people to buy locally 
should be encouraged. This had been in Fulbourn’s Parish Plan. 
 
Access to healthcare 
It was agreed that it was important to ensure that young people had 
access to health care, particularly for sexual health. 
 
Rural 80 and Rural 50 
It was noted that the term Rural 80 was used to describe areas which 
were 80% rural, whilst Rural 50 was used to describe areas which were 
50% rural. 

 



South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

 

 
Quality parish councils 
Some concerns were expressed at the cost of achieving quality parish 
council status. 
 
The Board NOTED the Strategy. 

   
84. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 PRESENTATION (14.45)  
  
 Jeremy Smith, Transport Strategy Manager at Cambridgeshire County 

Council, gave a presentation on the Local Transport Plan and the impact 
that Government cuts were likely to have on the service provided. He 
explained that the Government had not made it clear what the level of 
cuts would be, but it was likely that the Highways Authority would have to 
choose between repairing existing roads or building new infrastructure. 
 
The hope was expressed that more resources would be provided for 
improving alternative to car transport than into measures such as traffic 
calming, which made it more difficult for residents to use their cars. 
Jeremy explained that traffic-calming measures were introduced if there 
were clear safety concerns and that small schemes such as improving 
local cycle routes were more likely to receive funding than larger ones. 
 
It was understood that this issue was being discussed at the LSP Boards 
first and then at Cambridgeshire Together. 
 
The Chairman thanked Jeremy Smith for his presentation. 

 

   
85. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES STRATEGY (15.05)  
  
 Iain Green, Environmental Health Officer, gave a presentation to the 

Board on the draft Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities in 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
He explained that the rural nature of the District brought its particular 
health challenges, such as a rate of Road Traffic Accidents above the 
national average. 
 
Iain Green explained that the District had small pockets of inequalities, 
which were harder to identify and alleviate than larger areas. 
 
It was understood that areas of new build had a comparatively high birth 
rate, which tended to remain above the national average for 10 years 
after the final construction had taken place. It was also noted that the 
settled community were concerned that established local health centres 
will be overwhelmed by the influx of new residents from the new 
developments. 
 
It was noted that the recent Marmot Review highlighted how health 
inequalities were linked to other social and economic inequalities. An 
annual report was expected from Liz Roben. 
 
The LSP Board NOTED the draft Strategy on Tackling Health Inequalities 
in Cambridgeshire. 

 

   



South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

 

86 (a) LPSA Reward Grant Update Report (15.20)  
   
 Paul Howes, Corporate Manager for Community and Customer Services, 

updated the Board on the status of projects supported by the LSP as of 
the third quarter. 
 
It was noted that one element of the Energising Inclusion Through 
Learning project was significantly off target and so was being monitored 
closely. 
 
Gemma Barron reported that funding for these projects ran until March 
2012 and it was suggested that if funding was not going to be continued a 
good exit plan was required. It was agreed that this was an excellent 
scheme, which provided good value for money and that every effort 
should be made to ensure that it continued. 
 
The LSP Board NOTED the report. 

 

   
86 (b) Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership (15.30)  
   
 District Councillor Tom Bygott presented this report which provided a 

progress update on the LPSA Reward Grant funded project to establish 
and develop the South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy 
Partnership. 
 
The Strategic Sustainability Officer stated that the scheme was reliant on 
volunteers of which there were currently 50-60. It was understood that this 
was a three year scheme with a budget of £200,000. 
 
Richard Hales advised that tenants should ask their landlord if their 
property had an energy performance certificate and if not, request a 
reduction in rent to pay for the increased energy costs. 
 
The LSP Board NOTED the report. 

 

   
87. ECONOMIC DOWNTURN (15.45)  
  
 Stephen Moir presented this report on the impact of the economic 

downturn on South Cambridgeshire communities. He reported that there 
had been a 0.7% increase in unemployment in the District from January 
to November 2009, which was lower than both the County and the 
national average. 
 
It was noted that the Cambridgeshire bid to the Future Jobs Funds had 
been successful and would result in the creation of 15 jobs in South 
Cambridgeshire for long term unemployed young people and others who 
faced significant disadvantage in the labour market. 
 
It was understood that the £12,100 awarded under the South 
Cambridgeshire District Council’s Hardship Rate Relief Fund, was only a 
quarter of the relief provided, with the Government bearing the other three 
quarters of the cost. 
 
Stephen Moir agreed to ascertain whether there had been an increase in 
repossessions during the previous year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SM 



South Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership Board Wednesday, 17 February 2010 

 

 
The LSP Board NOTED the report. 

   
88. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT RESULTS  
  
 Stephen Moir presented this report on the results of the recent 

Comprehensive Area Assessment. He explained that Cambridgeshire had 
received one green flag and no red flags, which was something to be 
proud of.  

 

   
89. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  
 The first Joint South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City Local Strategic 

Partnership had been scheduled for Wednesday 21 April at 2pm, 
although this still needed to be confirmed. 

 

   

  
The meeting ended at 4.05 p.m. 

 

 


